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February 8, 2001

Honorable Laura Hammes

San Diego Superior Court

P.O. Box 2724

San Diego, CA  92112

Re:
Your Request for Advice

 
Our File No. A-01-022

Dear Judge Hammes:


This is in response to your request for advice under the statement of economic interest disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTION


As a beneficiary of your parents’ living trust, must you disclose the assets held by that trust?

CONCLUSION


No.  Generally, officials with a beneficial interest in an irrevocable trust, must disclose the assets of that trust unless the trustee has unlimited powers to invade the trust principal.  Based on the information provided, this appears to be the case under your fact pattern.

FACTS


Your parents established a living trust in which each spouse left his/her half of the community assets and all of his/her separate assets to you and your brother, to be held in trust by the surviving spouse.  The surviving spouse has full control over the deceased 

spouse’s estate for the reminder of his/her life, and may buy or sell, and even deplete the estate if necessary.


Your father is deceased and your mother controls his half of the estate, as well as her own. 

ANALYSIS


You are preparing your annual statement of economic interests.  As a judge, you are required to disclose certain sources of income, investments and interests in real property.  You are asking what is your responsibility to disclose stocks held through your parents’ living trust for which you are a beneficiary.


The term “investment” means any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including, but not limited to, common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or ownership interest.  Investments of an individual include a pro rata share of investments of any business entity, mutual fund, or trust in which the individual or immediate family owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10 percent interest or greater.  (Section 82034.)


Regulation 18234 sets forth the requirements for reporting interests in trusts.  It provides, in pertinent part:


“(c)  For purposes of determining whether an official has an economic interest in interests in real property, sources of income, and investments of a trust, the official has a direct, indirect, or beneficial interest in a trust if the official is: 

* * * * 


(2)  A beneficiary and:


(A)
Presently receives income; or


(B)
Has an irrevocable future right to receive income or principal.  For purposes of this subsection, an individual has an irrevocable future right to receive income or principal if the trust is irrevocable, unless one of the following applies:


(i)
Powers exist to consume, invade, or appoint the principal for the benefit of beneficiaries other than the official and such powers are not limited by an ascertainable standard relating to the health, education, support, or maintenance of the beneficiaries; or


(ii)
Under the terms of the trust, someone other than the official can designate the persons who shall possess or enjoy the trust property or income.”


Applying the regulation, an official does not have an economic interest in the assets of an irrevocable trust if unlimited powers exist to invade the trust principal for the benefit of someone other than the official, or someone other than the official can change the beneficiaries of the trust.  (Van de Kamp Advice Letter, No. A-88-169.)  In either circumstance, the official might not receive his or her share of the trust principal or income due to events beyond his or her control.  (Boitano Advice Letter, No. A-97-557(a).)


According to your letter, your mother has full control over your father’s estate for the remainder of her life and may buy or sell, or totally deplete the assets of the trust.  It appears from the statements in your letter that while you have an interest in an irrevocable trust, your mother has unlimited powers with respect to the assets of the trust.
  


Applying the regulation and the Van de Kamp and Boitano letters to the facts you provided, you do not have an economic interest in the assets of your parents’ trust.  You do not need to ascertain the assets of the trust for purposes of completing your statement of economic interest. 


I trust this answers your question sufficiently.  If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,





Luisa Menchaca





Acting General Counsel





By:
Jeanette E. Turvill






Political Reform Consultant






Technical Assistance Division
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�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.


� This letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)





